REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDS IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO. : NC-646-D-135-B  DATE: July 22, 2006  PAGE: 1 of 6
DEVICE TYPE: Laboratory Asphalt Content System
MODEL No.: 3242
MANUFACTURER/DISTRIBUTOR: Troxler Electronic Laboratories
3008 Cornwallis Road
P.O. Box 12057
Research Triangle Park, NC  27709
(919) 549-8661
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: ISOTOPE: MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
Troxler Drawing No. A-105162 which covers:
QSA Global, Inc.
Model No. CVN.CY2
Capsule Type X.1
Special Form Certificate No. USA/0632/S
Cf-252 110 microcuries (4.07 MBq)
Troxler Drawing No. A-105862 which covers:
Isotope Product Laboratories
Model # HEG-252
Special Form Certificate No. USA/0632/S
Cf-252 110 microcuries (4.07 MBq)
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: 12 months
PRINCIPAL USE: (G) Portable Moisture Density Gauge
CUSTOM DEVICE:  YES X NO
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDS IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO. : NC-646-D-135-B  DATE: July 22, 2006  PAGE: 2 of 6
DEVICE TYPE: Laboratory Asphalt Content System
DESCRIPTION:
The Model 3242 Laboratory Asphalt Content Gauge is a semi-fixed, non-portable laboratory analysis device
form measuring the asphalt content of paving material.  The device design is based on the principal of neutron
thermalization via collisions with atoms of similar mass and incorporates a doubly-encapsulated neutron-
emitting californium-252 (252Cf) radioactive source (neutron yield – 3.8 x 105 neutrons/second) and a series of
four helium-3 detector tubes.  The device operation can be described as follows: fast neutrons, emitted from
the source, traverse the test sample and are subsequently slowed down (thermalized) by collisions with
hydrogen atoms of the asphalt.  The thermal neutrons are then detected by the helium-3 detectors and counted
over a specified time period.  Due to the inability of these detectors to detect fast neutrons, the number of
thermalized neutrons counted is directly proportional to the number of hydrogen molecules (primarily in the
form of asphalt) present in the sample.  The accompanying electronics then process the count rates and
calculates the asphalt content using operator-supplied information (e.g. mass of sample, calibration data, etc.).
Installation and setup of the device at the user’s laboratory will be performed by the user following
instructions provided in the accompanying “Manual of Operation and Instruction.”  This device is designed to
be setup, calibrated and used by personnel who have not been specifically trained radiation safety.
Use of the device consists of preparing the sample pan of asphalt, unlocking the sample chamber door, and
inserting the pan into the sample chamber.  The control unit containing the electronics and software for the
gauge is positioned several feet from the sample chamber which contains the source and detectors.  The
sample chamber and control unit are connected by an interface cable which transmits data to the control unit.
Once testing has been completed, the sample chamber should be locked.
DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION:
The model 3242 is constructed from four basic materials:  aluminum, cadmium, high-density polyethylene,
and stainless steel.  High density polyethylene is used in the construction of the source holder, the barrier